GURUGRAM Complaint No. 915 of 2024

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. - 915 of 2024
Date of complaint : 21.03.2024
Date of order : 24.01.2025

M/s Maninderjit Singh Sekhon (HUF)
Through its Karta

Maninderjit Singh Sekhon

R/o: Ivory 55, Emerald Hills, SectorGS

Golf Course Extension Road, Gufu Complainant
M/s Parsvnath Developeré _ 5."_

Regd. Office at: Parsvnath 'I‘ower SR

Near Shahdara Metro Station, m

Shahdara, Near Delhi-110032. o j Respondent
Shri V1]ay Kumar Goyal s R VET, Member
APPEARANCE: N\ i )

Sh. PK Pandey (Advocate) . = (02 s Complainant

Sh. Aishwarya Jain (Advocate) " | Respondent

= 13 | il
- | |-

ORDEﬁ

1. The present compfaint has be.eti'ffléd' by the cdmplainant/ allottee under
section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016

(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wheregin it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
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Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unitand project related details
2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:
S.N. | Particulars Details
1.| Project name and location |IT Project, Sector 48, Village Tikri,
2.| Nature of project
3.| MOU
4.| Unit area ]
5.| Total sale consu_ie kﬁn iES 15 0 00/ " ?"
eml A gpa, Dp of QQm“p!alnt]
'i _:_;}, .{ | “f 1
6.| Paid up amount | & | X135 00 /
1,"57'“ % |(page o?e c‘dmplamt]
\;a {:‘2" S %I : t J!k"w v‘+ o 4
7.| Assured return clauke P 1=“"’2 i rst Pﬁ;[ty shall after receipt of party
‘| consideration @ Rs. 1350/- per square foot
_ M“éf"ﬂlé‘éﬁ re super area i.e., Rs. 13,50,000/-
iy A e;tmemt return @ Rs. 26.09 per
o BUA
R4 '“w l_gl*’a:ERs 26,090/- by way of
: { mterg,st [gublect to deduction of tax at
il J ISUB{W‘\1 wef, 01. 01.2007 on quarterly
S’ "1 Mintervals at'the'end of every quarter for
which it is due. That the First Party shall
give an investment return (interest) @ Rs.
27.50/- per sq. ft. per month of area of the
Proposed Premises subject to the timely
payment of balance consideration amount
@ Rs. 150/- per sq. ft. of the space area i.e.,
Rs. 1,50,000/- by the Second Party till the
date of offer of possession of space in the
Complex.
8.| Occupation certificate Not obtained
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9.| Offer of possession Not Offered

B. Facts of the complaint
3. The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:
I Thatthe complainant after going through the advertisement published
by the respondent as per the brochure provided by the respondent
booked a commercial space with super area of 1000 sq. ft. @ Rs. 1500

per ft. in the project initiated ghe respondent under the name and

4‘%

I

before the mgnmgx the méfnorandumt qt understandmg dated
08.01.2007 andhrem%mmg amogntfef Rs 1 50,0@0/ was to be paid by

the complamant to respond;ené | at] ithe tlmg of handing over of said

space in the complex _'»? i_'? ?: ';'w‘,.-;;'_f

[II. That the complamant on- 05*01 20@9 pald the consideration of
Rs. 13,50,000/- to the resporfﬂé‘ﬁf on 08.01.2007, memorandum of
understanding was exec&tedbat\ggen &ﬂmplamant and respondent on
08.01.2007.

IV. That the respondeﬁf--assuredj fhé“i:oih]'il'alﬁhant that after receipt of
Rs. 13,50,000/-, respondent will provide an investment return of
Rs.26,090/- w.e.f01.01.2007 on quarterly intervals at the end of every
quarter for which it is due. The respondent further assured to provide
an investment return of Rs. 27.50/- per sq. ft. per month ie.

Rs. 1,50,000/- by complainant till the date of offer of possession of

space in the complex.
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That as per the terms and conditions of MOU, respondent had pay to
Rs.26,090/- per month from 01.01.2007 till the offer of possession of
the above said space and the same become due quarterly at the end of
every quarter. The respondent had the paid the above said investment
return till 31.03.2014 thereafter respondent had not paid any single
penny to complainant.

That the complainant had requested the respondent many times

verbally as well as emails to pﬁgerf the above said amount but the

respondent did not pay ang:t “heed to he just and genuine request of the

complainant. f..

That the respondeny)aﬁ neltﬁbn“ Promae- the possession of the above
N 3 o \
said commercial spf;@e JNOT pro \,ﬁ d@ 1E;h@”lll,vestment return to the

awy,

complainant as pe? gald MOU to the co?'l;p'Tamant despite repeated

request of comp‘lamant whlch~cau d grea% mental agony, harassment
and financial less tB the complaﬁ'jant Thus, respondent has also
cheated and defrauded the c?;mplafina%sbto cause wrongful loss to
the complainant anatp Gﬂl?Sg: FEE 18! . @ﬁg to himself/themselves.

That the complainant has ’Fﬂ”ed'aee&n?" umer complaint no. 186 of 2020
on 16.06.2020 ibe{gibre blsﬁ kon@uﬁer Redressal Commission,
Gurgaon and sarne was decnded 011 2&04 2(122 and award was passed
against the respondéht. Héjvéa él;mtﬁe Féspﬁndent had even not pay the

single penny to complainant even after the award.

That the complainant is ready and willing to pay to remaining amount
of Rs. 1,50,000/-to respondent as and when respondent hand over the
possession of above commercial space.

That the complainant has filed execution upon the abovesaid before
consumer district redressal forum. However, respondent had not paid
single penny to complainant.
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Relief sought by the complainant:
The complainant has sought following relief(s).

Direct the respondent to pay arrear of investment return from period
31.04.2014 to 31.12.2023 of Rs. 30,52,530/- along with interest from
24% p.a.

(ii) Directthe respondent to handover a commercial space with super area

of 1000sq. ft. @ Rs. 1500 per sq. ft. in the project initiated by the
respondent under the name and style of IT Park Complex.

(iii) Direct the respondent to pay a compensation of Rs. 10,00,000/- to

L.

IL.

complainant for harassmen;, mer 'Egl agony and pain as well as delay to

On the date of hearl' ithe authority explained to the

P
H i

not to plead guilty. = "w qR
Reply by the re on@lent. AN 1
lic 1011 fox; dlsmlssal of complaint on

The respondent ias ﬁled an ap p|
pl int intﬁ"eﬁollowmg grounds.
That the complamfﬁgsxlja?fe to-be 1 rﬂﬁt;téd and dismissed by the
Authority, as the complalf?%m: has%intentlonally concealed that he had
already preferrﬁ |
Consumer Dlspu es %e%'e al %51_111}11551011 (DCDRC), Gurugram,
Haryana for exe.cutidn of'%he rg'der pﬁsséd by the Hon’ble DCDRC,
bearing no. EA/142 /2023 titled as “Maninderjit Singh Shekhon vs.
Parsvnath Developers Ltd.” and as such no reliefs can be sought from

this Authority.

That as per Section 71 of the Real Estate (regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 it is mandatory for the complainant to
withdraw any complaint filed under the Consumer Protection Act,

before approaching this Authority.
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[Il. That since an execution application before DCDRC, Gurugram is

already pending qua the same property. Hence the complaint is hit by
the principle of Res subjudice.

IV. That the complainant has filed the present complaint in violation of
settled law and in case the Authority permits the complainants to
continue with the present complaint respondent would suffer
irreparable loss, therefore, compliant is liable to be rejected.

E. Reply by complainant to the application filed by respondent
7. The complainant on 16082&'

the respondent for dismissal:

I. That the present applfc§t1 ?*éﬁl;ed*?y ithe opposite party is not

maintainable and ﬁié%samé’*i‘é'f

a Quse and misuse of process of

law and has been:ﬁwled on. tﬁe basm of rmscohcelved documents in

?

order to cause umecessary delgf jaréssmeﬁ’t and humiliation to the

complainant. 'l‘he appllca‘tlon ur - e repﬂy is nenther maintainable nor

sustainable in theLeyes of law‘ an‘d tﬁ.e séms;fﬁ liable to dismissed w1th
heavy cost. A\ "’*‘f_t .l tJ#”’ "-«?

[I. That the application of op};ﬂ];e. pai'ty is not maintainable, as the
applicant has no%a@)roachegl B‘u%ﬂorﬁbﬂa co’urt with clean hand and
has suppressed ﬁ'nedtrue ana mafierlarlfac”ts from this Hon’ble Court.
The averments' made by opebosite party in ‘the application are
absolutely false, vague concocted and are without any substance.
Thus, the application is liable to be dismissed with heavy cost.

[II. That the application under reply is not maintainable as the opposite
party had not file the reply to complaint of complainant and the
present application was preferred just to delay the proceeding by one

way or other and extend the limit deadline to file reply.
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[V. That the complaint in his complaint has clearly mentioned that he has

VL

10.

filed the execution petition before the consumer District Redressal
Forum and the said is pending.

That section 71 of The Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 does not cast mandatory duty upon the complainant/aggrieved
person to withdraw his complaint filed under consumer protection
act, before approaching this Hon'ble Authority rather its gives option
to complainant/aggrieved persons.

That the allottee/aggrlewed'i"‘m

"_“__.%gh/complamant has concurrent

record. Their authentleity is notm dlspute H e ce the complaint can be
decided on the basxsﬂof these: undlsjputed ciocuments and submission

HE RN

made by the parttes _ i

Jurisdiction of the a;gthonty i “ .
The authority has comp}ie‘te?"e*m né‘l and“sub]ect matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the present comb}m

E.I Territorial ]urlsdictioﬂi

=

As per notlflcatlon no. 1/92/2017 1TCP ddted 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planmng Department Haryana the jurisdiction of

r-the reasons given below.
£ 1} E-' 5 ﬂ
_i%‘ b

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal
with the present complaint.

E.Il  Subject-matter jurisdiction
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11. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under
the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or
to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of
allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments,
plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the common
areas to the association of ah’ ottees ﬁcﬁe competent authority, as the case
may be; ) 3

Section 34-Functions of th

34(f) of the Act proyrdes L:;b n
cast upon the p(Mers
under this Act aﬁd %l&ﬂf?j

re Eﬁrnphance of the obligations
“Idc_aeeﬁ ndithe real estate agents
dr éﬁat{on%made thereunder.

Sl

12. So, in view of the provnsmns of the Act quoted above, the authority has

.

complete ]urlsdlctlon to deCIde the complamt regarding non-
I : i1

compliance of obllgatlons by the promoter leavmg aside compensation

which is to be decnded by the ad]udlcatlng ofﬁcer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage Ll
S §a sy N ‘3

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant:

i.  Direct the respondentto pay arrear ofinvestment return from period
31.04.2014 to 1@ 2023 of R .30;52‘&5‘30/ along with interest from
24% p.a. )| r AN

ii.  Direct the respondent to ham'iover a Com&nercial space with super
area of 1000sq. ft. @ Rs. 1500 per sq. ft. in the project initiated by the
respondent under the name and style of IT Park Complex.

iii.  Direct the respondent to pay a compensation of Rs. 10,00,000/- to
complainant for harassment, mental agony and pain as well as delay
to handover the space to complainant.

13. The complainant in the present complaint is seeking relief w.r.t the

payment of pending assured return, handover of possession and

W compensation. The complainant booked a commercial unit of 1000 sq.
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ft. in the project of the respondent situated at Sector-48, Gurugram. The
Memorandum Of Understanding (MOU) was executed between the
parties on 08.01.2007. The total sale consideration as per MOU was
X 15,00,000/- out of which complainant has paid an amount of
313,50,000/-.

The respondent contends that the complaint is neither maintainable

nor tenable and, therefore, should be dismissed in its entirety. The

respondent asserts that the complainant has previously filed a

The Authority is ef,thegwew thatthe presenﬁeumplalnt has been filed
by the complamam;/allottee 'i‘m(ieruhee promsioms of the Real Estate
(Regulation and' De\félop‘!neht) L‘\ck 3@16; seeking relief regarding

payment of pencfing“ as;mreg

hand&ver of possession and

compensation. Upon perusal Q G?Fﬂs“’and submissions made by
Ny E

both parties, it has ~come “to~the-notice of this Authority that the

complainant hai é'e\n s%@a}}{g th_e District Consumer
A A LA B
Disputes Redressal Comrru5510n (QCQBC) Gurugram in respect of the

same grievance. ‘Thé 'said" ferum _has already adjudicated upon the
matter and passed an order in favour of the complainant, but the
execution of that order is still pending. The complainant has now
preferred this fresh complaint before this Authority seeking the same
relief. Further, the complainant has also contended that they have the
liberty to approach different authorities for redressal of their grievance.
The fundamental issue that arises in the present matter is whether the
complaint is maintainable before this Authority given that the

[&/
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o

37,

18.

19,

complainant has already availed an alternate legal remedy before
another forum, i.e., the DCDRC, and has obtained an order in their favor.
The present complaint is barred under the principles of Res Sub Judice
as provided under Section 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (CPC),
which states that when a matter is already pending before a competent
court or tribunal between the same parties for the same cause of action,
a parallel proceeding in another forum is impermissible. In the instant
case, the complainant has alreagly initiated legal proceedings before the

DCDRC, Gurugram which h "Eted in an ad]udlcatlon and its

execution is still pending. Theigo
of the order before the,approf‘)zﬂ ate
complaint before thisﬁutlm’ﬁly \

'._"-\._/ r'- L

Furthermore, the; pf’esgnt complamtxs al;% ﬁlt by the doctrine of Res
_j'-.c B
Judicata as enshmnﬁclr underﬁec on'lfll of tﬁe«que of Civil Procedure,

1908 (CPC), whlﬁnmandates'th it o ic:e ﬂa m:étter has been adjudicated
upon by a competem: caurt/m'll:jﬁngl the sﬁne cannot be re-agitated
between the same pames on. fh%a‘n%e cause ‘of action. The principle of

-~ @n Sye”
Res Judicata prevents mulﬂplempwt:éedlngs on the same issue and

_n :%Apek Court in Satyadhyan
Ghosal v. Deorajin Debl has hejd th,at the doctnne of Res Judicata
applies not only to" c:lvﬂj toll.hs ' bat “ﬁéo to quasi-judicial and
administrative tribunals, including regulatory authorities like Haryana

Real Estate Regulatory Authority. Given that the DCDRC has already

ensures finality 19‘1 gati’an an

adjudicated upon the complainant’s grievance and passed an order, this
Authority cannot entertain a fresh complaint on the same issue.

Moreover, the complainant argued that he can approach different
authorities for the same relief. The authority observes that it amounts
to forum shopping, which is a disapproved practice in law. It is a settled
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legal principle that a litigant cannot be permitted to choose multiple

forums to obtain reliefs in a manner that is detrimental to the principle
of judicial discipline and consistency.

20. In light of the above, the present complaint is held to be non-
maintainable and is accordingly dismissed. The complainant is advised
to seek appropriate execution proceedings before the DCDRC for
enforcement of the order already passed in their favour.

21. File be consigned to the registrym

Member

HARE

GURUGRAM
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